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Reference: American Standard Version

שׁוֹטְט֞ו1ּ
run–to–and–fro

בְּחוּצ֣וֹת
in–streets–of
H2351

ם יְרוּשָׁלִַ֗
Jerusalem
H3389

וּרְאוּ־
and–see–
H7200

נָא֤
now
H4994

֙ וּדְעוּ
and–know
H3045

וּבַקְשׁ֣וּ
and–seek
H1245

יהָ בִרְחוֹבוֹתֶ֔
in–her–broad–places
H7339

אִם־
if–

תִּמְצְא֣וּ
you–find
H4672

ישׁ אִ֔
man
H0376

אִם־
if–

יֵשׁ֛
there–is
H3426

ה עֹשֶׂ֥
one–doing

ט מִשְׁפָּ֖
justice
H4941

שׁ מְבַקֵּ֣
one–seeking
H1245

אֱמוּנָה֑
faithfulness
H0530

וְאֶסְלַ֖ח
and–I–will–pardon
H5545

הּ׃ לָֽ
her

Run ye to and fro through the streets of Jerusalem, and see now, and know, and seek in the broad places thereof, 
if ye can find a man, if there be any that doeth justly, that seeketh truth; and I will pardon her.

ם2 וְאִ֥
and–if

חַי־
lives–

יְהֹוָה֖
YHWH
H3068

יאֹמֵר֑וּ
they–say
H0559

לָכֵ֥ן
therefore

קֶר לַשֶּׁ֖
to–the–lie
H8267

עוּ׃ יִשָּׁבֵֽ
they–swear
H7650

And though they say, As Jehovah liveth; surely they swear falsely.

יְהֹוָ֗ה3
YHWH
H3068

֮ עֵינֶיךָ
Your–eyes

הֲל֣וֹא
are–they–not
H3808

לֶאֱמוּנָה֒
to–faithfulness
H0530

יתָה הִכִּ֤
You–have–struck
H5221

אֹתָם֙
them
H0853

וְֽלאֹ־
and–not–
H3808

לוּ חָ֔
they–were–grieved

ם כִּלִּיתָ֕
You–have–consumed–them
H3615

מֵאֲנ֖וּ
they–refuse
H3985

חַת קַ֣
to–receive
H3947

מוּסָר֑
discipline
H4148

חִזְּק֤וּ
they–have–made–hard
H2388

פְנֵיהֶם֙
their–faces
H6440

לַע מִסֶּ֔
more–than–rock
H5553

מֵאֲנ֖וּ
they–refuse
H3985

לָשֽׁוּב׃
to–return
H7725

O Jehovah, do not thine eyes look upon truth? thou hast stricken them, but they were not grieved; thou hast 
consumed them, but they have refused to receive correction: they have made their faces harder than a rock; they 
have refused to return.

וַאֲנִי4֣
and–I
H0589

רְתִּי אָמַ֔
said
H0559

אַךְ־
surely–
H0389

ים דַּלִּ֖
poor
H1800

הֵם֑
they
H1992

נוֹאֲל֕וּ
they–are–foolish
H2973

י כִּ֣
for

א ֹ֤ ל
not
H3808

֙ יָדְעוּ
they–know
H3045

רֶךְ דֶּ֣
way–of
H1870

יְהוָ֔ה
YHWH
H3068

ט מִשְׁפַּ֖
justice–of
H4941

ם׃ אֱלֹהֵיהֶֽ
their–God
H0430

Then I said, Surely these are poor; they are foolish; for they know not the way of Jehovah, nor the law of their 
God:
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לֲכָה־5 אֵֽ
let–me–go–
H3212

י לִּ֤
myself

אֶל־
to–
H0413

הַגְּדֹלִים֙
the–great–ones

וַאֲדַבְּרָ֣ה
and–let–me–speak
H1696

ם אוֹתָ֔
to–them
H0853

י כִּ֣
for

מָּה הֵ֗
they
H1992

֙ יָדְעוּ
know
H3045

רֶךְ דֶּ֣
way–of
H1870

יְהוָ֔ה
YHWH
H3068

ט מִשְׁפַּ֖
justice–of
H4941

אֱלֹהֵיהֶם֑
their–God
H0430

אַךְ֣
but
H0389

הֵ֤מָּה
they
H1992

֙ יַחְדָּו
together

בְרוּ שָׁ֣
have–broken
H7665

ל עֹ֔
yoke
H5923

נִתְּק֖וּ
have–torn–off
H5423

מוֹסֵרֽוֹת׃
bonds
H4147

I will get me unto the great men, and will speak unto them; for they know the way of Jehovah, and the law of 
their God. But these with one accord have broken the yoke, and burst the bonds.

עַל־6
therefore–

֩ כֵּן
thus

ם הִכָּ֨
has–struck–them
H5221

אַרְיֵ֜ה
lion

עַר מִיַּ֗
from–forest

זְאֵ֤ב
wolf–of
H2061

עֲרָבוֹת֙
deserts
H6160

ם יְשָׁדְדֵ֔
shall–destroy–them
H7703

נָמֵ֤ר
leopard
H5246

שֹׁקֵד֙
watching
H8245

עַל־
against–

ם עָרֵ֣יהֶ֔
their–cities

כָּל־
all–
H3605

א הַיּוֹצֵ֥
the–going–out
H3318

נָּה מֵהֵ֖
from–them
H2007

יִטָּרֵ֑ף
shall–be–torn
H2963

י כִּ֤
for

֙ רַבּוּ
many
H7231

ם פִּשְׁעֵיהֶ֔
their–transgressions
H6588

עָצְמ֖וּ
have–been–numerous

]משבותיהם[
[ketiv]
H4878

ם׃  ( )מְשׁוּבוֹתֵיהֶֽ
their–backslidings
H4878

Wherefore a lion out of the forest shall slay them, a wolf of the evenings shall destroy them, a leopard shall 
watch against their cities; every one that goeth out thence shall be torn in pieces; because their transgressions 
are many, and their backslidings are increased.

אֵ֤י7
how
H0335

לָזאֹת֙
for–this
H2063

]אסלוח־[
[ketiv]
H5545

ח־( סְלַֽ )אֶֽ
shall–I–pardon–
H5545

ךְ   לָ֔
you
H5545

בָּנַיִ֣ךְ
your–children

עֲזָב֔וּנִי
have–forsaken–Me

וַיִּשָּׁבְע֖וּ
and–swear
H7650

א ֹ֣ בְּל
by–no
H3808

ים אֱלֹהִ֑
gods
H0430

עַ וָאַשְׂבִּ֤
and–I–satisfied
H7646

אוֹתָם֙
them
H0853

פוּ וַיִּנְאָ֔
and–they–committed–adultery
H5003

ית וּבֵ֥
and–house–of

זוֹנָה֖
prostitute
H2181

דוּ׃ יִתְגֹּדָֽ
they–throng
H1413

How can I pardon thee? thy children have forsaken me, and sworn by them that are no gods. When I had fed 
them to the full, they committed adultery, and assembled themselves in troops at the harlots’ houses;

ים8 סוּסִ֥
horses

מְיֻזָּנִ֖ים
well–fed

ים מַשְׁכִּ֣
lusty
H7904

הָי֑וּ
they–are
H1961

ישׁ אִ֛
each
H0376

אֶל־
to–
H0413

שֶׁת אֵ֥
wife–of
H0802

רֵעֵ֖הוּ
his–neighbor
H7453

לוּ׃ יִצְהָֽ
they–neigh

they were as fed horses roaming at large; every one neighed after his neighbor’s wife.

עַל־9 הַֽ
shall–not–

לֶּה אֵ֥
these
H0428

לוֹא־
not–
H3808

ד אֶפְקֹ֖
I–punish

נְאֻם־
declares–
H5002

יְהֹוָה֑
YHWH
H3068

וְאִם֙
and–if

בְּג֣וֹי
against–nation

אֲשֶׁר־
that–

כָּזֶ֔ה
like–this
H2088

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

ם תִתְנַקֵּ֖
shall–avenge–itself
H5358

ׁי׃ נַפְשִֽ
My–soul
H5315

ס
[pause]

Shall I not visit for these things? saith Jehovah; and shall not my soul be avenged on such a nation as this?
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עֲל֤ו10ּ
go–up
H5927

֙ בְשָׁרוֹתֶי֙הָ
against–her–vine–rows
H8284

תוּ וְשַׁחֵ֔
and–destroy
H7843

וְכָלָ֖ה
but–complete–end
H3617

ל־ אַֽ
not–
H0408

תַּעֲשׂ֑וּ
make

֙ הָסִי֙רוּ
remove
H5493

יהָ ישׁוֹתֶ֔ נְטִ֣
her–branches
H5189

י כִּ֛
for

ל֥וֹא
not
H3808

לַיהוָה֖
to–YHWH
H3068

מָּה׃ הֵֽ
they
H1992

Go ye up upon her walls, and destroy; but make not a full end: take away her branches; for they are not Jehovah’s.

11֩ כִּי
for

בָג֨וֹד
dealing–treacherously
H0898

בָּגְד֜וּ
have–dealt–treacherously
H0898

י בִּ֗
against–Me

ית בֵּ֧
house–of

יִשְׂרָאֵ֛ל
Israel
H3478

ית וּבֵ֥
and–house–of

ה יְהוּדָ֖
Judah
H3063

נְאֻם־
declares–
H5002

יְהוָֽה׃
YHWH
H3068

For the house of Israel and the house of Judah have dealt very treacherously against me, saith Jehovah.

12֙ חֲשׁוּ כִּֽ
they–have–lied
H3584

בַּיהוָ֔ה
against–YHWH
H3068

וַיֹּאמְר֖וּ
and–said
H0559

לאֹ־
not–
H3808

ה֑וּא
He
H1931

וְלאֹ־
and–not–
H3808

תָב֤וֹא
shall–come
H0935

֙ עָלֵי֙נוּ
upon–us

ה רָעָ֔
evil

רֶב וְחֶ֥
and–sword
H2719

וְרָעָ֖ב
and–famine
H7458

ל֥וֹא
not
H3808

ה׃ נִרְאֶֽ
we–shall–see
H7200

They have denied Jehovah, and said, It is not he; neither shall evil come upon us; neither shall we see sword nor 
famine:

וְהַנְּבִיאִים13֙
and–the–prophets
H5030

הְי֣וּ יִֽ
shall–become
H1961

לְר֔וּחַ
to–wind
H7307

ר וְהַדִּבֵּ֖
and–the–word

אֵי֣ן
is–not
H0369

בָּהֶם֑
in–them

ה כֹּ֥
thus
H3541

ה יֵעָשֶׂ֖
shall–be–done

ם׃ לָהֶֽ
to–them

ס
[pause]

and the prophets shall become wind, and the word is not in them: thus shall it be done unto them.

ן14 לָכֵ֗
therefore

ה־ כֹּֽ
thus–
H3541

אָמַ֤ר
says
H0559

יְהוָה֙
YHWH
H3068

אֱלֹהֵי֣
God–of
H0430

צְבָא֔וֹת
hosts

יַעַ֚ן
because
H3282

ם דַּבֶּרְכֶ֔
you–speak
H1696

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

הַדָּבָ֖ר
the–word
H1697

הַזֶּ֑ה
the–this
H2088

הִנְנִי֣
behold–I
H2009

֩ נֹתֵן
am–making
H5414

י דְּבָרַ֨
My–words
H1697

יךָ בְּפִ֜
in–your–mouth
H6310

שׁ לְאֵ֗
to–fire
H0784

וְהָעָ֥ם
and–the–people

הַזֶּ֛ה
the–this
H2088

ים עֵצִ֖
wood
H6086

תַם׃ וַאֲכָלָֽ
and–it–shall–consume–them
H0398

Wherefore thus saith Jehovah, the God of hosts, Because ye speak this word, behold, I will make my words in thy 
mouth fire, and this people wood, and it shall devour them.
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הִנְנִי15֣
behold–I
H2009

֩ מֵבִיא
am–bringing
H0935

ם עֲלֵיכֶ֨
upon–you

גּ֧וֹי
nation

מִמֶּרְחָ֛ק
from–afar
H4801

ית בֵּ֥
house–of

יִשְׂרָאֵ֖ל
Israel
H3478

נְאֻם־
declares–
H5002

יְהֹוָה֑
YHWH
H3068

׀גּ֣וֹי 
nation

אֵיתָ֣ן
enduring
H0386

ה֗וּא
it
H1931

גּ֤וֹי
nation

מֵעוֹלָם֙
from–old
H5769

ה֔וּא
it
H1931

גּוֹ֚י
nation

לאֹ־
not–
H3808

תֵדַ֣ע
you–know
H3045

לְשֹׁנ֔וֹ
its–language
H3956

א ֹ֥ וְל
and–not
H3808

ע תִשְׁמַ֖
you–understand
H8085

מַה־
what–
H4100

ר׃ יְדַבֵּֽ
it–speaks
H1696

Lo, I will bring a nation upon you from far, O house of Israel, saith Jehovah: it is a mighty nation, it is an ancient 
nation, a nation whose language thou knowest not, neither understandest what they say.

אַשְׁפָּת֖ו16ֹ
its–quiver
H0827

בֶר כְּקֶ֣
like–grave
H6913

פָּת֑וּחַ
open

ם כֻּלָּ֖
all–of–them
H3605

ים׃ גִּבּוֹרִֽ
warriors
H1368

Their quiver is an open sepulchre, they are all mighty men.

ל17 וְאָכַ֨
and–it–shall–eat
H0398

ירְךָ֜ קְצִֽ
your–harvest

ךָ וְלַחְמֶ֗
and–your–bread
H3899

֙ יאֹכְלוּ
they–shall–eat
H0398

בָּנֶי֣ךָ
your–sons

יךָ וּבְנוֹתֶ֔
and–your–daughters
H1323

יאֹכַל֤
it–shall–eat
H0398

צאֹנְךָ֙
your–flocks
H6629

ךָ וּבְקָרֶ֔
and–your–herds
H1241

יאֹכַ֥ל
it–shall–eat
H0398

גַּפְנְךָ֖
your–vine
H1612

וּתְאֵנָתֶ֑ךָ
and–your–fig–tree
H8384

שׁ יְרֹשֵׁ֞
it–shall–impoverish
H7567

עָרֵ֣י
cities–of

יךָ מִבְצָרֶ֗
your–fortresses
H4013

ר אֲשֶׁ֥
which

ה אַתָּ֛
you

חַ בּוֹטֵ֥
trust
H0982

נָּה בָּהֵ֖
in–them
H2007

רֶב׃ בֶּחָֽ
with–the–sword
H2719

And they shall eat up thy harvest, and thy bread, which thy sons and thy daughters should eat; they shall eat up 
thy flocks and thy herds; they shall eat up thy vines and thy fig-trees; they shall beat down thy fortified cities, 
wherein thou trustest, with the sword.

וְגַם18֛
and–also
H1571

ים בַּיָּמִ֥
in–the–days
H3117

מָּה הָהֵ֖
those
H1992

נְאֻם־
declares–
H5002

יְהֹוָה֑
YHWH
H3068

א־ ֹֽ ל
not–
H3808

ה אֶעֱשֶׂ֥
I–will–make

אִתְּכֶ֖ם
with–you
H0854

ה׃ כָּלָֽ
complete–end
H3617

But even in those days, saith Jehovah, I will not make a full end with you.

וְהָיָה19֙
and–it–shall–be
H1961

י כִּ֣
when

תאֹמְר֔וּ
you–say
H0559

חַת תַּ֣
in–place–of
H8478

ה מֶ֗
what
H4100

ה עָשָׂ֨
has–done

יְהֹוָה֧
YHWH
H3068

אֱלֹהֵ֛ינוּ
our–God
H0430

לָ֖נוּ
to–us

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

כָּל־
all–
H3605

אֵלֶּ֑ה
these
H0428

וְאָמַרְתָּ֣
and–you–shall–say
H0559

ם אֲלֵיהֶ֗
to–them
H0413

ר כַּאֲשֶׁ֨
just–as

ם עֲזַבְתֶּ֤
you–forsook

֙ אוֹתִי
Me
H0853

וַתַּעַבְד֞וּ
and–served
H5647

אֱלֹהֵ֤י
gods–of
H0430

נֵכָר֙
foreignness
H5236

ם בְּאַרְצְכֶ֔
in–your–land
H0776

כֵּ֚ן
so

תַּעַבְד֣וּ
you–shall–serve
H5647

ים זָרִ֔
strangers

רֶץ בְּאֶ֖
in–land
H0776

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

ם׃ לָכֶֽ
yours

ס
[pause]

And it shall come to pass, when ye shall say, Wherefore hath Jehovah our God done all these things unto us? then 
shalt thou say unto them, Like as ye have forsaken me, and served foreign gods in your land, so shall ye serve 
strangers in a land that is not yours.

הַגִּ֥ידו20ּ
declare
H5046

ֹ֖את ז
this
H2063

בְּבֵי֣ת
in–house–of

ב יַעֲקֹ֑
Jacob
H3290

וְהַשְׁמִיע֥וּהָ
and–proclaim–it
H8085

ה בִיהוּדָ֖
in–Judah
H3063

ר׃ לֵאמֹֽ
saying
H0559
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Declare ye this in the house of Jacob, and publish it in Judah, saying,

שִׁמְעוּ־21
hear–
H8085

נָא֣
now
H4994

את ֹ֔ ז
this
H2063

עַ֥ם
people

סָכָ֖ל
foolish
H5530

וְאֵי֣ן
and–without
H0369

לֵב֑
heart

עֵינַיִ֤ם
eyes

לָהֶם֙
to–them

א ֹ֣ וְל
and–not
H3808

יִרְא֔וּ
they–see
H7200

אָזְנַיִ֥ם
ears
H0241

לָהֶ֖ם
to–them

א ֹ֥ וְל
and–not
H3808

עוּ׃ יִשְׁמָֽ
they–hear
H8085

Hear now this, O foolish people, and without understanding; that have eyes, and see not; that have ears, and 
hear not:

י22 הַאוֹתִ֨
Me–will–not
H0853

לאֹ־
not–
H3808

אוּ תִירָ֜
you–fear
H3372

נְאֻם־
declares–
H5002

יְהֹוָ֗ה
YHWH
H3068

ם אִ֤
or

֙ מִפָּנַי
from–My–presence
H6440

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

ילוּ תָחִ֔
you–tremble

אֲשֶׁר־
who–

מְתִּי שַׂ֤
placed

֙ חוֹל
sand
H2344

גְּב֣וּל
boundary
H1366

לַיָּ֔ם
for–the–sea
H3220

חָק־
statute–
H2706

עוֹלָ֖ם
of–forever
H5769

א ֹ֣ וְל
and–not
H3808

יַעַבְרֶ֑נְהוּ
it–passes–over–it

֙ תְגָּעֲשׁוּ וַיִּֽ
and–they–toss–about
H1607

א ֹ֣ וְל
and–not
H3808

לוּ יוּכָ֔
they–prevail
H3201

וְהָמ֥וּ
and–roar
H1993

יו גַלָּ֖
its–waves
H1530

א ֹ֥ וְל
and–not
H3808

נְהוּ׃ יַעַבְרֻֽ
they–pass–over–it

Fear ye not me? saith Jehovah: will ye not tremble at my presence, who have placed the sand for the bound of 
the sea, by a perpetual decree, that it cannot pass it? and though the waves thereof toss themselves, yet can they 
not prevail; though they roar, yet can they not pass over it.

וְלָעָם23֤
but–to–the–people

הַזֶּה֙
the–this
H2088

הָיָ֔ה
has–been
H1961

לֵ֖ב
heart

סוֹרֵ֣ר
stubborn
H5637

וּמוֹרֶ֑ה
and–rebellious
H4784

רוּ סָ֖
they–have–turned–aside
H5493

כוּ׃ וַיֵּלֵֽ
and–gone
H3212

But this people hath a revolting and a rebellious heart; they are revolted and gone.

א־24 ֹֽ וְל
and–not–
H3808

אָמְר֣וּ
they–said
H0559

ם בִלְבָבָ֗
in–their–heart
H3824

נִי֤רָא
let–us–fear
H3372

נָא֙
now
H4994

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

יְהוָה֣
YHWH
H3068

ינוּ אֱלֹהֵ֔
our–God
H0430

ן הַנֹּתֵ֗
the–One–giving
H5414

גֶּ֛שֶׁם
rain
H1653

]וירה[
[ketiv]
H3138

ה( )יוֹרֶ֥
early–rain
H3138

וּמַלְק֖וֹשׁ
and–latter–rain
H4456

בְּעִתּ֑וֹ
in–its–time
H6256

שְׁבֻע֛וֹת
weeks
H7620

חֻקּ֥וֹת
statutes–of
H2708

יר קָצִ֖
harvest

יִשְׁמָר־
He–keeps–
H8104

נוּ׃ לָֽ
for–us

Neither say they in their heart, Let us now fear Jehovah our God, that giveth rain, both the former and the latter, 
in its season; that preserveth unto us the appointed weeks of the harvest.

עֲוֹנוֹתֵיכֶ֖ם25
your–iniquities
H5771

הִטּוּ־
have–turned–away–
H5186

אֵלֶּ֑ה
these
H0428

ם אותֵיכֶ֔ וְחַטֹּ֣
and–your–sins

מָנְע֥וּ
have–withheld
H4513

הַטּ֖וֹב
the–good

ם׃ מִכֶּֽ
from–you

Your iniquities have turned away these things, and your sins have withholden good from you.
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כִּי־26
for–

נִמְצְא֥וּ
are–found
H4672

י בְעַמִּ֖
among–My–people

רְשָׁעִי֑ם
wicked–ones
H7563

יָשׁוּר֙
they–lie–in–wait
H7789

ךְ כְּשַׁ֣
like–lurking–of
H7918

ים יְקוּשִׁ֔
fowlers
H3353

יבוּ הִצִּ֥
they–have–set
H5324

ית מַשְׁחִ֖
trap
H4889

ים אֲנָשִׁ֥
men
H0376

דוּ׃ יִלְכֹּֽ
they–catch
H3920

For among my people are found wicked men: they watch, as fowlers lie in wait; they set a trap, they catch men.

כִּכְלוּב27֙
like–cage
H3619

מָלֵ֣א
full–of
H4392

ע֔וֹף
birds
H5775

ן כֵּ֥
so

בָּתֵּיהֶ֖ם
their–houses

מְלֵאִ֣ים
full–of
H4392

מִרְמָה֑
deceit
H4820

עַל־
therefore–

ן כֵּ֥
thus

גָּדְל֖וּ
they–have–become–great
H1431

ׁירוּ׃ יַּעֲשִֽ וַֽ
and–grown–rich
H6238

As a cage is full of birds, so are their houses full of deceit: therefore they are become great, and waxed rich.

שָׁמְנ֣ו28ּ
they–have–grown–fat
H8080

עָשְׁת֗וּ
they–are–sleek

גַּם֚
also
H1571

בְר֣וּ עָֽ
they–pass–over

דִבְרֵי־
deeds–of–
H1697

ע רָ֔
evil

ין דִּ֣
case
H1779

לאֹ־
not–
H3808

נוּ דָ֔
they–judge
H1777

ין דִּ֥
case–of
H1779

יָת֖וֹם
orphan
H3490

וְיַצְלִ֑יחוּ
that–they–may–prosper

ט וּמִשְׁפַּ֥
and–judgment–of
H4941

אֶבְיוֹנִ֖ים
needy
H0034

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

טוּ׃ שָׁפָֽ
they–have–judged
H8199

They are waxed fat, they shine: yea, they overpass in deeds of wickedness; they plead not the cause, the cause of 
the fatherless, that they may prosper; and the right of the needy do they not judge.

עַל־29 הַֽ
shall–not–

לֶּה אֵ֥
these
H0428

א־ ֹֽ ל
not–
H3808

ד אֶפְקֹ֖
I–punish

נְאֻם־
declares–
H5002

יְהֹוָה֑
YHWH
H3068

אִם֚
or

בְּג֣וֹי
against–nation

אֲשֶׁר־
that–

כָּזֶ֔ה
like–this
H2088

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

ם תִתְנַקֵּ֖
shall–avenge–itself
H5358

ׁי׃ נַפְשִֽ
My–soul
H5315

ס
[pause]

Shall I not visit for these things? saith Jehovah; shall not my soul be avenged on such a nation as this?

שַׁמָּה30֙
appalling
H8047

ה עֲרוּרָ֔ וְשַׁ֣
and–horrible

ה נִהְיְתָ֖
has–happened
H1961

רֶץ׃ בָּאָֽ
in–the–land
H0776

A wonderful and horrible thing is come to pass in the land:

ים31 הַנְּבִיאִ֞
the–prophets
H5030

נִבְּא֣וּ־
prophesy–
H5012

קֶר בַשֶּׁ֗
by–the–lie
H8267

וְהַכֹּהֲנִים֙
and–the–priests
H3548

יִרְדּ֣וּ
rule

עַל־
by–

ם יְדֵיהֶ֔
their–hands
H3027

י וְעַמִּ֖
and–My–people

אָהֲ֣בוּ
love
H0157

כֵן֑
so

ה־ וּמַֽ
but–what–
H4100

תַּעֲשׂ֖וּ
will–you–do

הּ׃ לְאַחֲרִיתָֽ
in–the–end–of–it
H0319

the prophets prophesy falsely, and the priests bear rule by their means; and my people love to have it so: and 
what will ye do in the end thereof?
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